
BEFORE THE HON BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 
SOUTHERN ZONE, CHENNAI 

IN 

O.A. No. 233, 243, 251, 252 of 2020 

Sajith
..Applicant in O.A. No. 233 of 2020 

Juhu Beach Residents Association 
Applicant in O.A. No. 243 of 2020 

Singaravellar Ocean Side Residents Welfare Association & Others 

.Applicant in O.A. No. 251 of 2020 

Sri Kapaleeshwarar Nagar Residents Welfare Association

Applicant in O.A. No. 252 of 2020 

-Vs- 

The State of Tamil Nadu 
Rep. by its Secretary,
Municipal Administration and Water Supply,
Secretariat, Chennai & Others 

..Respondents

ADDITIONAL TYPED SET OF PAPERS ON BEHALF OFE 
GREATER CHENNAI CORPORATION

S.No. Page 
No. 

Date Description of Document 

. 25.02.2021 Request for CRZ Clearance

05.08.2021 Status of Project sites 2 

3 01.09.2021 Public Notice affixed at project sites executing Safety 24 
Measures 

Safety Related Pending Works in Kovalam M3 
Component Project 

02.09.2021 33 

Dated at Chennai on the this 2nd day of September 2021 

coUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTs 
(GREATER CHENNAI CORPORATION)
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm Main Road (Ch - 5m to 18m) 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm Main Road (Ch - 23m to 24m) 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm Main Road (Ch - 62m to 63m) 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm Main Road (Ch - 80m to 84m) 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm Main Road (Ch-154m to 155m) 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm Main Road (Ch-166m to 168m) 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 3rd Street (Ch-180m to 196m) 

 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 3rd Street (Ch-105m to 110m) 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 3rd Street (Ch- 81m to 82m) 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 3rd Street (Ch- 6m to 21m) 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 4th Street (Ch- 138m to 140m) 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 4th Street (Ch- 124m to 125m) 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 4th Street (Ch- 92m to 106m) 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 196, Sai Baba Temple Road (Ch- 640m to 675m) 
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Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Jagajeevanram Street (Ch- 43m to 128m) 

 

 

Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Jagajeevanram Street (Ch- 158m to 183m) 
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Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 25m to 36m) 

 

 

Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 40m to 65m) 
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Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 118m to 121m) 

 

Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 204m to 276m) 
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Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 204m to 276m) 

 

 

Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 378m to 390m) 
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Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 414m to 418m) 

 

 

Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 517m to 527m) 
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Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 198, Drift Wood Avenue (Ch- 539m to 540m) 

 

 

Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 198, Shyamala Garden (Ch- 438m to 439m) 

 

14



15 
 

 

Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 198, Shyamala Garden (Ch- 162m to 166m) 

 

 

Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 198, Shyamala Garden (Ch- 63m to 64m) 
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Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 198, Sparkling Sanda Avenue (Ch- 67m to 68m) 

 

 

Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 198, Sparkling Sanda Avenue (Ch- 281m to 283m) 
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Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 198, Sparkling Sanda Avenue (Ch- 335m to 336m) 

 

 

Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 198, Sparkling Sanda Avenue (Ch- 488m to 490m) 
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Pkg 09, Outfall 18, Zone 15, Div 198, Copper Beach Road (Ch- 12m to 13m) 

 

 

Pkg 09, Outfall 18, Zone 15, Div 198, Copper Beach Road (Ch- 86m to 87m) 
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Pkg 09, Outfall 18, Zone 15, Div 198, Copper Beach Road (Ch- 147m to 164m) 

 

 

Pkg 10, Outfall 09 Zone 15, Div 198, Modern Layout 1st Main Road (Ch- 65m to 110m) 
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Pkg 10, Outfall 09 Zone 15, Div 198, Modern Layout 1st Main Road (Ch- 65m to 110m) 

 

 

 

Pkg 12, Outfall 21 Zone 15, Div 199, VVV Subramaniam Salai (Ch - 524m to 526m) 
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Pkg 12, Outfall 22 Zone 15, Div 199, Kannagi Street (Ch - 686m to 691m) 

 

 

Pkg 12, Outfall 22 Zone 15, Div 199, Periyar Street Avenue (Ch - 650m to 656m) 
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Pkg 12, Outfall 22 Zone 15, Div 199, Periyar Street Avenue (Ch - 560m to 572m) 

 

 

Pkg 12, Outfall 22 Zone 15, Div 199, Periyar Street Avenue (Ch - 512m to 520m) 
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Pkg 12, Outfall 22 Zone 15, Div 199, PE Avenue (Ch - 0m to 72m) 

 

 

Pkg 14, Outfall 27 Zone 15, Div 199, Karl Marx Road (Ch - 684m to 685m) 
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Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Rajiv Avenue (Ch- 25m to 36m) 

 

 

 

Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 196, Shyamala Garden  (Ch- 438m to 439m) 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm Main Road (Ch - 5m to 18m) 

 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm Main Road (Ch - 80m to 84m) 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 3rd Street (Ch-180m to 196m) 

 

 

 

Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 3rd Street (Ch-105m to 110 
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Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 3rd Street (Ch- 6m to 21m) 

 

 

 Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 4th Street (Ch- 138m to 140)  
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 Pkg 05, Outfall 09, Zone 15, Div 192, Baywatch Farm 4th Street (Ch- 124m to 125m) 

 

Pkg 07, Outfall 14, Zone 15, Div 196, Jagajeevanram Street (Ch- 43m to 128m) 
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Pkg 08, Outfall 16, Zone 15, Div 196, Drift wood Avenue (Ch- 539m to 540m) 

 

 

 

Pkg 09, Outfall 18, Zone 15, Div 198, Copper Beach Road (Ch- 86m to 87m 
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Pkg 09, Outfall 18, Zone 15, Div 198, Copper Beach Road (Ch- 147m to 164m) 

 

 

Pkg 10, Outfall 09 Zone 15, Div 198, Modern Layout 1st Main Road (Ch- 65m to 110m) 
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Pkg 12, Outfall 22 Zone 15, Div 199, Kannagi Street (Ch - 686m to 691m) 

 

 

Pkg 12, Outfall 22 Zone 15, Div 199, Periyar Street Avenue (Ch - 650m to 656m) 
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Pkg 14, Outfall 27 Zone 15, Div 199, Karl Marx Road (Ch - 684m to 685m) 
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Kovalam M3 Project Safety Related Pending Works as on 02nd September 2021 

S. 
No 

Pkg 
No 

Outfall 
No 

Zone 
No 

Div. 
No 

Contractor 
Name  

Street 
Name Total 

Length 
(m) 

Present Status of Work Completed 
 

Top 
Slab (m) 

Wall 
(m) 

Raft 
(m) 

PCC (m) 
Earthwork 

(m) 

Pending work to be 
taken up for ensuring 
safety to the public  

1 05 09 15 192 
Kumar 
Builders 

Baywatch 
Farm 
Main 
Road 

425.60 60 13 - - 9 
i)Topslab-13m    
ii)PCC, wall and top 
slab-9m 

2 05 09 15 192 
Kumar 
Builders 

Baywatch 
Farm 3rd 
Street 

202.06 22 - 20 17 - 
i)  wall & top slab-20m  
ii) Raft, wall & top-17m 

3 05 09 15 192 
Kumar 
Builders 

Baywatch 
Farm 4th 
Street 

198.53 106 - 7 - 10 
i) wall & top slab-7m 
ii)  PCC, raft & Top 
slab-10m 

4 05 09 15 196 
Kumar 
Builders 

Sai Baba 
Temple  

680.00 - - 30 - 5 
i) wall & top slab-30m 
ii) PCC, raft & Top slab-
5m 

5 07 14 15 196 
RVS 
Construction 

Jagajeeva
nram 
Street 

352.12 30 110 - -  Top slab-110m 

6 07 15 15 196 
RVS 
Construction 

Rajiv 
Avenue 

540.00 121 103 11 - 13 

i) wall & top slab -11m 
ii) Top slab-103m 
iii) PCC, raft &Topslab-
13m 

7 08 16 15 198 
Vijay 
Gowtham 

Drift 
Wood 

582.00 119.50 - - - 1 
PCC, raft & Top slab-
1m 

8 08 16 15 198 
Vijay 
Gowtham 

Shyamala 
Garden 

454.53 334.73 - - - 6 
 PCC, raft & Top slab -
6m 
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9 08 16 15 198 
Vijay 
Gowtham 

Sparkling 
Sanda  

505.14 260 - - - 6 
PCC, raft & Top slab-
6m 

10 09 18 15 198 P & C Projects 
Copper 
Beach 

730.00 120.60 - - - 19 
PCC, raft & Top slab-
19m 

11 10 19 15 198 RK & Sons 

Modern 
Layout 1st 
Main 
Road 

566.77 - - - 45 - Raft & Top slab-45m 

12 12 21 15 199 M. Kavitha 
VVV 
Subraman
iam Salai 

847.08 530.50 - - - 2 
PCC, raft & Top slab-
2m 

13 12 22 15 199 M. Kavitha 
Kannagi 
Street 

321.70 316.70 - - - 5  
PCC, raft & Top slab-
5m 

14 12 22 15 199 M. Kavitha 
Periyar 
Street 

180.87 124.40 - - - 26 
PCC, raft & Top slab-
26m 

15 12 22 15 199 M. Kavitha 
PE 
Avenue 

498.03 30.80 - - - 72 
 PCC, raft & Top slab-
72m 

16 13 23 15 199 
SPL 
Infrastructure 

VGP 1st 
Main 
Road 

603 

 

 
- 30 - - Wall & top slab-30m 

17 13 24 15 199 
SPL 
Infrastructure 

VGP 3rd 
Main 
Road 

615 
 

22 20 90 - - Wall & top slab-90m 

18 14 27 15 199 Annai Infra 
Karl Marx 
Road 

770.00 41.00 - - - 1 
 PCC, raft & Top slab-
1m 

 Total Length of Safety Work to be Carried out (m) 9072.43 2239.23 246 188 62 175 Total – 651 m 
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NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

CHENNAI: (SOUTHERN ZONE) 

O. A. No. 233, 243, 251, 252 
of 2020 

ADDITIONAL TYPED 
SET OF PAPERS 

M/s. P.T. Ramadevi
Enroll No.1732/2000 

+91 9444344552 
Standing Counsel1 

(Greater Chennai Corporation) 

coUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS


